October 22, 1992

Kristina Veaco

Attorney

Legal Department

Pacific Telesis

Pacific Telesis Center

130 Kearny Street, Room 3609

San Francisco, CA  94108

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. A-92-533

Dear Ms. Veaco:


This is in reply to your request for advice on behalf of Pacific Telesis Group ("PTG") concerning whether certain activities by PTG constitute reportable contributions, independent expenditures or expenditures under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


PTG makes regular communications to its employees by media other than printed newsletter.  These communications may sometimes contain political information but are generally used to communicate non-political information.  Is PTG's use of funds to make these communications a contribution, independent expenditure or expenditure under the Act?

CONCLUSION


PTG's use of funds to make these communications to employees is not a contribution, independent expenditure or expenditure under the Act.

FACTS


PTG uses various media to communicate with its 60,000 employees on a regular basis.  Generally, the communications contain information relevant to the Company and come from internal as well as external sources.  Messages could include discussions of products, legislation affecting the Company, or the Company's financial performance.  Generally, the messages are not for political purposes.


In addition to regularly published printed newsletters distributed to employees, there are two daily voicemails.  The "Telesis Media Report" is sent automatically to approximately 500 subscribing employees, and the "Pacific Bell Media Report" to approximately 1,800 subscribing employees.  Messages generally do not exceed 2-3 minutes, but could run as long as 5 minutes.  An electronic mail newsletter, "Fastlink," is published daily and distributed to approximately 20,000 Pacific Bell employees.


Fastlink averages between 9-12 computer screens in length.  Additionally, Pacific Bell has established an 800 number for employees to call to receive "Newsbeat," recorded regularly.  Messages generally do not exceed 2 minutes, but could run as long as 5 minutes.  Newsbeat averages 800 callers per day.


Pacific Bell is in the process of establishing a custom 800 telephone number for employees to call to obtain information on a number of subjects ranging from product information to a daily media report.  Also contemplated is a section called "Legislative Update" that will provide the status of pending legislation either at the state or federal level.  When an employee calls, he/she will be able to choose a subject from a menu.  Messages do not exceed 3 minutes in length.  As in the case of the other PTG newsletters, generally this newsletter will not be used for political purposes.


Each newsletter described above has established procedures as to the length of the publication, broadcast, or message, and the regularity of publication.  


In connection with the upcoming elections, PTG is planning to communicate its position on various state ballot measures to its employees using some or all of the newsletters described above.

DISCUSSION


If an organization such as PTG makes contributions of $10,000 or more, or independent expenditures of $1,000 or more, in a calendar year, it qualifies as a committee under the Act.  (Section 82013.)


Once an individual or organization qualifies as a committee, it is required to file various types of statements and reports, many of which require disclosure of the contributions, independent expenditures and expenditures the committee makes.  (See generally Sections 84100-84226.)  Furthermore, contributions made to candidates in special elections, or in some local jurisdictions to all candidates, are subject to dollar limits within specified time periods.  (See Section 85305.)


Section 82015 includes within the definition of contribution "[a]n expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer ...."  Regulation 18215(b) defines "made at the behest" as "a payment made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee, official committee of a political party, or organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes."


Section 82031 defines "independent expenditure" as an expenditure "in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure ... which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee." 


Section 82025 defines "expenditure" essentially as a payment that is made for political purposes.


Based on these definitions alone, it is possible that PTG, when expending funds to make the various communications which include political information to its employees described above, could be making contributions, independent expenditures, or expenditures under the Act.  However, the Commission has, by regulation and written advice, made exceptions to these definitions.


Regulation 18225(b)(4)(C) states that the term "expenditure" does not include



... costs incurred for communications



which expressly advocate the nomi-



nation, election or defeat of a clearly



identified candidate or candidates or



the qualification, passage or defeat



of a clearly identified measure or 



measures by:




(C)  A regularly published news-




letter or regularly published




periodical ... whose circulation




is limited to an organization's




members, employees, shareholders,




other affiliated individuals and




those who request or purchase




the publication.  This paragraph




applies only to the costs re-




gularly incurred in publishing




and distributing the newsletter




or periodical.  If additional




costs are incurred because the




newsletter is issued on other than




its regular schedule, expanded in




circulation, or substantially




altered in style, size or format,




the additional costs are expendi-




tures.


Based upon this provision, the Commission has excepted the costs for regularly published employee newsletters from the Act's definition of expenditure and independent expenditure even if the newsletter contains information which would ordinarily make the cost an expenditure or independent expenditure.  


Furthermore, the Commission has extended this exception to apply to the costs for similarly published employee newsletters, even if the newsletter contains information which would ordinarily constitute the making of a contribution to a candidate or committee.  (See Lowell Advice Letter, No. A-92-475.)


Therefore, the question you present is whether the various communications described above are  employee newsletters within the definition of Regulation 18225(b)(4)(C).


Your question concerns five different communications, each of which is or will be from PTG and exclusively to its employees.  Four of these communications, "Telesis Media Report," "Pacific Bell Media Report," "Newsbeat," and a contemplated call-in 800 number, are by telephone.  A fifth, "Fastlink," is by computer electronic mail.  The four existing communications, "Telesis Media Report," "Pacific Bell Media Report," "Fastlink," and "Newsbeat" are communicated on a regular basis and have established approximate lengths and formats.  The contemplated call-in 800 number is also planned to operate on a daily basis with a standard approximate length and format.  


Based on these facts, PTG's costs in making these communications are not contributions, independent expenditures, or expenditures under the Act.  Each of these communications falls within the parameters of the exception stated in Regulation 18225(b)(4)(C) and only differ from previous newsletters exempted by Commission advice letter because they are not in printed form.  However, the regulation does not require that the newsletter be "printed."  Rather, it requires that the newsletter be regularly "published."  The term "publish" primarily means to make publicly known; announce, proclaim, divulge, or promulgate."  (Websters New World Dict. [2d college ed., 1974] p. 1149; also see Black's Law Dict. [rev. 4th ed., 1968] p. 1397.)  The PTG communications in question meet this definition and, therefore, are within the regulation's exception.


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.

